Genome Biology 2005, 6:209
co
m
m
ent
review
s
repo

hypoxic conditions, it accumulates because proteasomal
degradation is inhibited: at normal oxygen tension, proline
hydroxylation targets HIF-1� for proteasomal degradation,
but is inhibited by hypoxia because of the requirement of the
responsible prolyl hydroxylases for molecular dioxygen. The
product of the Von Hippel-Lindau (VHL) tumor-suppressor
gene is also required for proteasomal proteolysis: a genetic
deficiency of this protein causes VHL disease, a condition
characterized by retinal and cerebellar capillary heman-
gioblastomas (small, highly vascular tumors). In addition,
209.6 Genome Biology 2005, Volume 6, Issue 2, Article 209 Holmes and Zachary http://genomebiology.com/2005/6/2/209
Genome Biology 2005, 6:209
Table 2
Isoforms of human VEGF-A
Isoform Size (amino acids) Coding exons* Features
VEGF-A121 121 1-5, 8 Secreted
VEGF-A145 145 1-6, 8 Binds NRP2 but not NRP1; secreted
VEGF-A165 165 1-5, 7, 8 The most abundant and biologically active isoform; secreted; binds NRP1 and NRP2
VEGF-A165b 165 1-5, 7, alternative exon 8 Secreted, endogenous inhibitory form of VEGF-A165
VEGF-A183 183 1-5, short exon 6, 7, 8 Sequestered in ECM but released by cleavage
VEGF-A189 189 1-8 Sequestered in ECM but released by cleavage
VEGF-A206 206 1-8 plus additional exon Sequestered in ECM but released by cleavage
6-encoded sequence
*All isoforms contain exons 1-5 and 8, except VEGF-A165b, which contains an alternative exon 8. Abbreviations: ECM, extracellular matrix; NRP, neuropilin.
VEGF-A mRNA is stabilized under conditions of low oxygen
tension as a result of binding of unidentified factors to its 3�